
LA 56-156

stated TOWE has a high IQ, about 170, however, Sergeant 
BALDWIN stated it is possible he could be hallucinating 
in regard to the attempted murder of Senator KENNEDY.

Sergeant BALDWIN requested that Lieutenant 
HEGGE be contacted in this matter relating to TOWE prior 
to any contact with TOWE.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. W 9010-Wt
MAY WJ COITION 
GSA GEN. REG- NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156) date: 6/6/68

FROM : SA JAMES R; PACE

subject: KENSALT

On 6/6/68, RACHAEL PHILIPS, Discontinued Potential 
Panel Source of the Los Angeles Office, telephonically 
contacted the writer in connect!on\with captioned case. 
She claimed to have some information\concerhing SIRHAN SIRHAN. 
PHILLIPS stated that she was placing the telephone call from 
a public telephone and for this reason declined to furnish 
details concerning what information she might have. She 
requested the writer contact her personally re this matter.

The above was related on 6/6/68 to Supervisor 
WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN, who instructed the writer to make contact 
with PHILLIPS to obtain information she might have.

SiRIAUKO

JUN 6 1968 
FBI—tos ANGEL



OPTIONAL FORM NQ 10 5010-109
MAY 1962 EOiTtON 
PSA SEN. MES. NO. 27 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/6/68

from : SUPERVISOR RICHARD J.' STILLING

subject: KENSALT

, At 5:22 A.M., 6/6/68, Supervisor SCHUTZ at the 
Bureau requested all data as to how the Los Angeles Police 
Department traced the murder weapon. SA EMMETT B. DOHERTY 
obtained information which is located in attached folder 
concerning this information. Mr SCHUTZ advised that he 
desires a teletype concerning this information.

RJS/vjh
(i) ^4



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. I0-26-65)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject’s name and aliases Address of .subject , Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant V

RODERICK MC^Y
Complainant's address and 

telephone number

«OQ#ca
1^2-1159

Complaint received '

C Personal fX] Telephonic

_ ‘6-6-68 T. 12:52pm
Date

•2-2

W V 
A

Race Sex

OMile

Q Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks ox other data ■

Facts of complaint

C stated that a Sgt* Simone (phn) L.A*P»D* Intelligence, tolophonically 
contacted him this date, and made an appointment to interview 
him at 2:00pm this date regarding SIRHAN*

C said ho has study some of these peaoe groups, and draft counoiling 
groups, and on three different occasions came up with SIRHAN's 
home address*

C said he did not know if this office wanted someone present, but 
thought ho should let this office know* fxixiixta (

Action' Recommended $6-156
IC RICHARD T* VOICES

OCH» .
^RIMUil

JUNS W’’
FB<‘— kOS ANGELES

(Agent)



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE: Hind print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject’s name and aliases

KENSALT

Address of subject Character of Case

Election Igws

Complainant \
HAROJLlxJW

1

Complainant’s addressand 
telephone number

TU-7U210 -

Complaint received

Q Personal QQCrelcphonic

bate ^^^Ikfe

£o

.o o

Q

Race Sex

OMale

D Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint \ *j

C said he runs the ShkllSriisj^^ the corner of
Kendall and Palm, heading north east out of fcii S n Bernardino, on 
the Barstow Freeway* \ 9 *

C said on Sunday, 6-2-68, a green Mustang, 1965 or 1966 
with four individuals stopped for gas* C said the occupants were four 
males with rather dark complexions* C said he went up to them and tiled 
spekking Spanish to them* The Mlead man” stated he could not understand 
Spanish as they were all Jordanians*

C said they »|ii stayed there for some time finally having 
to be asked to move their car out of the way*

C said it was tod*y that he saw a picture of SIRHAN in the , 
newspaper and he is reasonably certain the man he talked to was SIRHAS? 
C said he felt this should be furnished in the event this car might be 
traced, etc*

Action Recommended ^.J^ $

at 
Philip S* Andrist

s^.:xr
JUN 6 1968 

Sz^s ANGELES



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-2*5-65)

NOTE: Han? print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: r*l Negative F*] See below

Facts of complaint

Subject’s name and aliases Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant k

PRANCES EVANS

Complainant’s address and 
telephone number

illMbbing
Cerdtos.Cal*
B65-£126^

Complaint received

fTl Personal {X] Telephonic

Date ^**6—68 '-Tirtf 9tU8am

£§ 
Si 
5*0
(6 V 

a

Race Sex

(□Male

RI Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

C said last semester* while she was attending Fullerton J.C., 
she attended some Arab discussion groups* held by HuilSSi*- 
who is an instructor at Mlerton’JsC., and resides at \ 
1^08. Barry. Place*. Placentia* California*.,ktefMihx telephone\ 
number 528-1170* ‘ witff his wifeGOONAR*

C said at one of this meetings she is pretty sure that SIRHAN 
was xtxaME there and spoke about his country* C said she can 
remember him being very emotionally involved* on a serious 
nature* about his country* C said she only saw him at the 
one meeting* and this was sometime in November*

C said if this office checked with NASSA, she is sure he would 
remember if it was SIRHAN at the meeting*

SEARCHED K»1.M«’*M 
SERlALlZtO........ J*

JUN 6 19
FBI—IOS ANGELES _

> ”3ZjJ«3L»i±i.

Action Recommended $6-156 
IC RICHARD T. VOYIBS

■(Agent)



optional form no. io 
r- MA^I«6? COITION 

OSA GEN. REG. NO, 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO . *

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56)

SA EDWARD SCOTT, JR.

KENSALT

4
/I

date: 6/5/68

The following information was received from the 
Los Angeles Police Department, Emergency Control Center (ECC), 
from Detective Sergeant JOE GREEN, Commander:

The following information was received from ECC 
at 5*32 p.m.:

Military Intelligence Officer PERRY FELL. Military 
Liaison, San Francisco, telephone 415-561-3242 or 415-561-2330 
advised subject active in gaining support at PCC in 1964 for 
the Shah of Iran’s visit.

Subject is a close friend of DAVOR PEVEC a 
Yugoslav, home address 1121 North Mentor Avenue, Pasadena. 
PEVEC is believed to have been a student at the University 
of California at Santa Barbara.

Subject has been a student at the following 
four schools:

Pasadena City College \

Longfellow Grammar School 
George Washington Jr. High 
John Muir High School

The following information was received at ECC at 
5:55 p.m.: /

Mr^-JQSEPH TQM-jiJ^IEN. home address 1713_.Malv.ex7ig.n 
Apartment 6, Fullerton, California, telephoneo79-9011,



LA 56-156

called ECC and advised he was interviewed by either officers 
of the Los Angeles Police Department or Los Angeles Sheriff’s 
Office shortly after the shooting of Senator KENNEDY. He f 
furnished Information about a man running ffom the scene of \ 
the shooting and later about 5:30 p.m. this date, while 
viewing television Channel 7, KABCBews from New York City. 
He observed a man shown in a stop-action photograph as being 
the same person he observed running after the shooting of 
Senator KENNEDY.

The following information was received at ECC at
7:00 p.m.:

A Mr. DEAN/KNOX, employee of Peakload Company, tele­
phone 385-5276,""sEaWTHrs compatfFsW^^^^*^
Headquarters on Wilshire Boulevard.

at the Eldorado Hotel, 416 South SpringsFr/eB;^
t elephon€T627^3OlTr^Mri’-WOOD^s^fomer “Cfifef of Exploration 
for Arabian Ministry of Agriculture and speaks Arabian.

Mr. KNOX said he received a note left for him early
by Mr. WOOD. Mr. WOOD relates on Monday, 6/4/68 he over-heard 
two men speaking in Arabic to eachother at campaign headquarters.

One man said, "if we don’t get him tonight, we can
get him tomorrow night at the Ambassador Hotel."

- 2 -



. v ._... ’ or .y........... . No...................  —

✓ 1 . \ . .. :^c; receiving your last ’’cense from this Board been under suspension, sc: down, ruled off, or otherwise charred from 
. - \ . in racing by any racing organization, association, co:/.mission or other recognized turf authority in the United Stares

. v. ...m/c?. .....................  If so, state when, where and by whom the ruling or rulings were made, and the offense or offenses
(ye* w no)

''//aic way careful in answering Question No. 10 regen mg convictions, if any, other than minor frame violations. zXil applica­
tion; .am. ^rannts are referred to Federal, State and Local police authorities, and these agencies notify the California Horse 
fracing ^o../d of any convictions of the applicant and the cause for such convictions.

1/.arc ym., dace receiving your last license from this Foard, been arrested, pled guilty, pled nolo contendere, been found guilty, 
He.* co..-uered. been nned or forfeited bail for any criminal cLense, either felony or misdemeanor (except tradie violations other 
d. . mlv.'ng under the influence of intoxicating liquor)? n.elude any offense which has been expunged. . ..... ........ ....... If so, give 

(yet or no)
particulars concerning offense, arrest, plea, time, place and disposition thereof..........................................................................................



1- .. ...... j. .. < .xr Leer* under suspended, sec down, a.Lg of., or or.../wise debarred frsm particH«dng in racing oy any rac:;;^ c-ja- 
-hmzlc.., a^ocianon, commission or other recognized turf auchozky in the United States or elsewhere?__ _.____ __  If so, state

(yes or sic)
wher., wl....... md by whom the ruling or ruling* were made, and the offense or offenses charged (use separate sneer i. necessary).

if. Xavc ya.. ever been arrested, pled guilty, pled nolo contendere, been found guilty, been convicted, been fined or forfeited bail 
. for tr y cd .dual offense, cither felony or misdemeanor (except traffic violations other than driving under the influence ex intox- 

icadn^ lhx.cz)? Include any offense which has been expunged_ If so, give particulars concerning of.case, arrest, plea, 
pmc^ and disposition thereof. * (y“ ^

HHhHb SECYfOX 5OR A??A2NTdC3 JCCI'EY AEELiCAYfOK GKLY
TaIs appm..don must be signed by the applicant and by his employer in person, and filed with the Secretary ox the C.YIfo.d;; llcrm

A ;•?. .-. ’./■ '. not be granted nor will an Apprentice be permitted to ride unless a certified copy of contract with the employer named 
presented with, this application.

O? EMPLOYER....

_ duly sworn says a^dreani

. f -.Y ,. ward; . ...r ba b..s read iba for a go? ng application and knwivs the contents thereof; that fka same is true of applicants own 
uww 1 rd w, . ...f a made for the purpose of inducing /be California Horse Racing board io issue a license to and in ibe aw..a of the 
. . we..at .j ^.rriciwf: in wee meetings under ibe jurisdiction of ibe California Horse Racing board for the year 19. .. He hereby
. wants end agrees /but if license applied for is granted the san:? '.any al cay time be summarily suspended by the odciHs of a race 
r:rating cad the: sack license may be summarily suspended or revoked by the California. Horse Racing board. He farther agrees to 
. bide by .id .mi s of th: California Horse Racing board e.t:d io accept the decision of racing officials ns final on any •matter eel..ting 
to a race or wring, and cert:pcs /bat ibe foregoing st elements are true facts.

\yAAXZKG: r./.y m.Ise answer to any question on this application may result in the denial of this application or in the revocation of a licem? 
if Issued. Bo certain that you read each question carefully and that you understand the same before answering.

Dats or A i plication.......................................... 19.

Sworn to before me this ....................................... day

Notary Public

1 certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoie Is true and 
correct. , , ^^- - -

Signature of Applicant

•r..^.



: MERLE MARION MATTESON





Report mode by/ : c ’,'

CAUrOXN;/, HORSS RACJNG ^a.O
BUScAU GF IXV£S7;3AT;OA

.’: report is turnished in strict confidence a? the 
rec^r oi ^r.o’ for the exclusive use of:

Mr. Leonard Foote
Ord. ef mves tigator
California Horse Racing Board

THIS KEPORT IS COvpiw^X’nAL
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Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

Indices: ice below
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject’s .name and aliases Address .of subject Character of case

KBNSALT

Complainant /t
JfQERISOM-BIJRSfEMJU. owner

Complainant’s address and 
telephone number

605 s. Grand 
Los Angeles 
626-99U

Complaint received

Q Personal fl Telephonic

Date .6-6?68. T;w2tllwn

" Carvan Book St/w *

Si
IB'S3 W 

a

Race Sex

OMile 

□ Female

Height Hair' Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion ,

.Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

C said he is the owner of the above book store* Last monday, 6-3# 
Jis wife found a piece of hate literature in their mail* C said it 
is a .xerox copy, partly handwritten, partly typed, of a letter 
that was apparently sent to S_p. Kennedy* C said the [Letter 
is signed by a MERLEM. MATTSSON, Hollywood Park, Inglewood, 
California*

C said the letter looks as/if it was just dropped in the mail* 
but not sent through the mail#

the letter in
C said he tans thinks he heard on the, news where SIRHAN u#ix 
uses the aka* of MATTESON, and he will keep
case this office would like it#

searched .... 
serialized,.,

JUN 6 196
FBI—LOS ANGELBS

Z2KS
3 C^^ ^ swfrnzw

Action Recommended 56-156 
I^RICHARB T* VOYLES

(Agent;



Complaint Form
/D-71 (Rev. 1Q-26-6*)

Indices: £3 Negative tee below
> 'NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject’s name and aliases

KENSAULT

Address of subject Character of case

Complainant /

ROBERT EMMET JEE CONDON _ 
/ WMtki

Complainant’s address and 
telephone number

1733 Meridian Ave.,

CL 7-9753

Complaint received

Ixl personal £J Telephonic

Date .6/5/68 |Timf J^t^EL.

Race / Sex

□ Male

Q Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace '

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks Or other data3 M 
,C6 V

A

Facts of complaint

C said that at about 3:00 AM today he was watching Channel 2. An 
interview wasAn progress with two hotel employees, wearing white 
jackets. Oner man was short, one was tall. C recognized the tall one 
as a SID (Up) whom he had known as a Communist about 12 years ago.

C said that he was not close to this individual, and could not 
provide any information re the man’s background. C just wanted to 
point out the possible importance of a Communist, if this was the 
man, working at the Ambassador Hotel last night.

SEARCHED 
SERIALIZED____ t.$H.

' . JUN 6 196
Refer to 13; no specific action recommended, fbi—los angele

Action Recommended

THOMAS R. JUDD

'^0-^

(Agent)



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10
MAY 1962 COITION
OSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

5010-106

SA PAUL CHAMBERLAIN, JR.

date: 6/5/68

KENSALT

t Wi«*? W- s“
d„„ 0,1 6/5/68 at 5:20 P-M-’ W^W and ENR^euE
RABAG&l personally appeared at the Los Angeles Office 
Wewiter that they wanted to furnish information concerning 
captioned case. '

Mr. CORDERO and Mr. RABAGO were interviewed together 
and stated that they had positively seen the individual appear­
ing on the front page of the Los Angeles "Herald-Examiner” and 
identified as the individual who assaulted ROBERT F. KENNEDY on 
the previous evening, 6/4/68,at the Ambassador Hotel. CORDERO 
and RABAGO stated that at approximately 8:30 P.M., 6/4/68, they 
had decided that they would drive to the Ambassador Hotel in 
order to observe the activities at KENNEDY’S campaign headquarters. 
CORDERO and RABAGO stated that they arrived at the Ambassador 
Hotel in RABAGO’s car and parked approximately two blocks away. 
They stated that they walked to the Ambassador Hotel, arriving 
at the entrance to KENNEDY'S headquarters at some time between 
9:00 and 9:30 P.M.

HUMPHREY CORDERO disclosed that he and his companion, 
RABAGO, were dressed in casual clothes and because of this 
RABAGO objected to their entering in that everyone else apparently 
was dressed in suits. CORDERO stated that he insisted that 
RABAGO accompany him and they entered together. CORDERO advised 
that approximately ten minutes after their entering he and 
RABAGO became separated in the large crowd at the campaign center.

ENRIQUE RABAGO stated that approximately 15 minutes 
after arriving at the Ambassador Hotel and after becoming 
separated from his companion, HUMPHREY CORDERO, he went to the 
entrance to the Ambassador Hotel and stood on the front porch. 
RABAGO stated that a great many people were there on the porch, 
and he struck up a general conversation with a few individuals 
standing nearby.

SEARCHED.
SERIALIZED

JUN5 19
FBI —LOS ANGELES



-LA 56-New

RABAGO stated that at this time he observed the 
individual whom he later learned to be named SIRHAN. He 
stated that SIRHAN was standing on the porch alone sipping 
a drink* RABAGO stated that he had the following conversa­
tion with SIRHAN:

RABAGO "Are we going to win?"

SIRHAN "l think we are going to win."

RABAGO "I don’t know. MC CARTHY is pretty close."

SIRHAN "Don't worry about him. He's a millionaire.
That S.O.B. doesn't care about poor people."

RABAGO stated that the individual in question continued 
on, indicating to him that KENNEDY did not care about anyone of 
lower economic status and merely sought to gain the presidency 
for personal reasons. RABAGO stated also that SIRHAN appeared 
almost belligerent on this point and at one time stated that 
KENNEDY was going to "buy the presidency."

Mr. RABAGO advised that after talking with SIRHAN' 

for approximately four to five minutes HUMPHREY CORDERO came 
out onto the front porch to get him.

HUMPHREY CORDERO advised that he observed his friend, 
ENRIQUE RABAGO, -talking to an individual he now recognizes to 
be identical with the individual described as the attacker of 
ROBERT P. KENNEDY on the front page of the Los Angeles "Herald- 
Examiner." CORDERO stated that he kept insisting to RABAGO to 
return inside the main hall but RABAGO refused stating that 
his clothes were not adequate enough to return. CORDERO advised 
that he, CORDERO, beckoned to SIRHAN who was also dressed 

. casually and used him as an example that everyone was not 
* dressed in suits. CORDERO stated that at this point SIRHAN 
said, "We're voters. We can go in there like this." CORDERO 
advised that at this point SIRHAN related an incident that had 
occurred to him earlier in the evening.

- 2 -



IA 56-New

SIRHAN stated that he had walked into the RAFFERTY 
campaign room and ordered a drink and was immediately stared 
at by all the individuals in that room. SIRHAN told CORDERO 
that those "rich people looked at me as if I was dirt." 
SIRHAN then disclosed that he paid for his drink with a $20 
bill and told the hostess to keep the change. CORDERO advised 
that SIRHAN indicated that he had showed those rich millionaires 
that he was not dirty CORDERO stated that in his opinion 
SIRHAN was aggravated and bothered by the fact that he was 
looked down upon because of his clothing and for other reasons.

CORDERO advised that he definitely got the impression 
from talking with SIRHAN that he was discontented ahd especially 
opposed to rich people.

Mr. RABAGO advised that he also felt this way but 
was ;further impressed with the fact that SIRHAN apparently did 
not like KENNEDY personally in that he was a millionaire.

Mr. CORDERO and Mr. RABAGO stated that they were 
positively certain that the individual appearing on the front 
page of the Los Angeles "Herald-Examiner1’ identified as the 
assaulter of ROBERT F. KENNEDY was the individual with whom 
they had conversed at approximately 9:30 P-M. on the previous 
evening.

Mr. CORDERO and Mr. RABAGO together described the 
individual as follows:

Sex Male
Race 
Height 
Weight 
Complexion 
Hair 
Age 
Characteristics

Clothing

Caucasian
5' 4-5"
120 lbs.
Dark
Dark, very kinky and unkempt '
Early 20‘s
Appeared to be of Latin American 
or Mexican origin.
Cardigan sweater, further 
description of clothing unknown.

- 3 -



LA 56-New

CORDERO and RABAGO both advised that SIRHAN spoke 
in an educated manner but had a slight accent.

CORDERO and RABAGO advised that at this point they 
were tired of their conversation with SIRHAN and the three 
of them walked back into the campaign headquarters area, at 
which time they parted company with SIRHAN and did not 
observe him again during the evening.

CORDERO disclosed that they left in RABAGO’s car 
at approximately 10:15 or 10:30 P.M. that evening.

Mr. RABAGO advised that this morning, 6/5/68, he 
observed a photograph on television which he recognized as 
being the individual he had talked with on the previous 
evening. RABAGO stated that he drove to the residence of 
his friend, HUMPHREY CORDERO, and the two of them watched 
the newspaper stands until the ’’Herald-Examiner" containing 
SIRHAN*s picture appeared. Mr. CORDERO advised that based on 
this picture he immediately recognized the man in the paper 
to be identical with the individual of the previous evening.

FD-302*s to follow.

- 4 -



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W
MAY 1M2 EDITION
OSA CEN. REO- NO. 27

SIUM

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA JOHN M; AGNEW

DATE: 6/6/68

KENSALT

On 6/6/68. JOSEPH-THQMAg. KLEIN.71713Jest-Mal^ 

advised ne is a student at Fullerton Junior
Avenue, Aj 
879^90117 
College. KLEIN stated that on the evening of 6/4/68 he 
was at the Ambassador Hotel when Senator KENNEDY was shot 
and then furnished the following information:

KLEIN was standing with two of his friends outside 
of. the Embassy Room at the Ambassador Hotel right after 
Senator KENNEDY had finished his victory speech. Approximately 
a minute or so after Senator KENNEDY had left the Embassy 
Room, a man came running out of the Embassy Room and shoved 
people as he ran. This man was carrying a package under his 
arm and the package was approximately three feet long and was 
wrapped in some "blue stuff" possibly paper or cardboard. 
KLEIN followed this individual out of the hotel, but upon 
reaching the outside he lost him. KLEIN asked several people 
if they observed a man running and they indicated not.

KLEIN stated the reason he followed this/individual 
was because he was the first person to come running out of 
the room and was carrying a package. A1so_PATTXnelSQN, who 
was with KLEIN stated she had seen a muzzleMTf a 
out of one end of the package. KLEgThimself did not see the 
muzzle of a gun. Also a DENNIS^WEA^R was with KLEIN and 
NELSON and WEAVER did noTseea mSkzle of a gun.

KLEIN explained that last night, 6/5/68, he was
watching the Channel 7 News at 5:30 p.m., that originated 
from New York City. The news program showed a scene with 
Senator KENNEDY walking out of the Embassy Room after making 
his victory speech and the camera fanned out on the people 
who were standing in the corridor outside of the room where 
Senator KENNEDY was walking. The television camera stopped

JMA/mmcj SEARCHED_______MM
SERIALIZED D ..

JUN 6 196„ a. 
FBI—LOS ANGEt-ES&V



LA 56-156

on this individual and at this point KLEIN recognized the 
same man he saw the previous night running out of the Embassy- 
Room after Senator KENNEDY had been shot. In the television 
scene this individual had a blue package in his hand. KLEIN 
stated he would recognize this individual if he haw him again.

KLEIN furnished the following physical description 
of the individual running out of the Embassy Room carrying a 
package.

Sex 
Descent 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Build 
Clothing

Male
Mexican or Cuban
23 - 24
5* 9"
130 - 140
Black, long sideburns
Slender
Shirt and tie, and slacks

KLEIN stated that PATTI NELSON residds in 
Bellflower, California and her home telephone is 213-867-4570.

^EADS

Immediately contact PATTI NELSON at above 
telephone number re individual running from the Embassy 
Room with package under his arm.

- 2 -



OPTIONAL. FORM NO- W
MAY 1962 COITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

3O10-10#

UNITED STATES GO NMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUPERVISOR JAMES L. CLOAR

KEN3ALT

date: 6/6/68

JIM BUSSELLE, Agent, INS, Los Angeles, telephonically 
advised at 3:00 p.m. this date he has in custody PARLE - 
ASCENCIO-VALDIBIA. borpHHH in Mexico. BUSSELLE 
^atBd^AIi)IBTA*T3 In the United States on 72 hours card 
and has been/illegally workin^a^th.e Ambassador Hotel 
under Social/Security ^^^^^Munder the name of 
PABLO VALDIBIA A. He ha^oee^residing at 2966 9th Street. 
BUSSELLE stated INS authorities arrested VALDIBIA today 
on the street at which time it was determined he had been 
working at the Ambassador Hotel as a dishwasher on a shift 
from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. He had been working the night 
of the Kennedy assassination and had never been questioned. 
Detectives from the Rampart Division are now questioning 
VALDIBIA who states he was approximately 30 feet away from 
the shooting and has not furnished any information of the 
shooting. Ha claimed that when the shooting started he 
fell to the floor.

BUSSELLE stated he was providing this information 
in the event the FBI desired to interview VALDIBIA and 
requested he be advised as VALDIBIA will be placed aboard", 
a bus tonight and sent back to Mexico.

[searched
A

JUN 6 1968
FBI—LOS ANGELES
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6/5/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: I SAC, SAN DIEGO <

FROM: A^SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Dallas telephone call to Los Angeles 6/5/68.

For information of San Diego, ABAC DONALD W. MOORE, 
JR., Dallas Division, furnisher the following information:

Mrs. NAT KRISS, ^436 Adriana, Mission Viejo, 
CaliforniaT^liettepSohcrB^O-^^ contacted .
her brother-in-law, HARRY KRISS, in Dallas, Texas, after 
she had heard suspecy SIRHAN SIRHAN’s name mentioned, on 
television. /

According to Mrs. KRISS, an individual with the 
same name of SIRHAN SIRHAN, whom she met, was in Dallas 
in April 1968 and at this time SIRHAN claimed to be attending 
SMU and had a brother employed at the Ambassador Hotel in 
Los Angeles, California. ,

ASAC MOORE stated that the Bureau Das instructed that 
KRISS be immediately located and interviewed for full details 
concerning KRISS’ alleged meeting with SIRHAN SIRHAN. _

’LEADS . ' ■ ' ;'3EXtX'

SAN DIEGO . • { s M-t-L^

AT MISSION VIEJO, CALIFORNIA. Immediately contact 
MAT KRISS,.25436 Adriana, and obtain all Information she may 
have re SIRHAN SIRHAN.

2 - San Diego (AM) 
/2 - Los Angeles , 

/^/^MM/mmc’



6/5/68

AIR MAIL

TOs SAC, SACRAMENTO (62-76)

FROM! SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) (P)

RE: KENSALT

Re Sacramento teletype to the Bureau dated 6/5/68, 
requesting Los Angeles to forward photos of SIRHAN B* 
SIRHAN.

Enclosed for Sacramento are two copies each of 
three separate photographs of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. Two of 
the photographs were taken at the scene of the assault, 
while the other photograph was taken at Los Angeles 
Folice Department Central Jail.



OPTIONAL FORM NO W
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA QEN. REG- NO. 2?

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM :

Memorandum ■
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-New) 

^^SUPERVISOR ROBERT H. MATHESON, JR
date:6/5/68

subject: KENSAULT

At 2:26 P.M., 6/K/68, an individual identifying 
himself as THOMASJ^WU^ to Senator EUGENE MC CARTHY, 
Suite 743, Beverly HiltCTi'Ho tel, Beverly Hills, California, 
telephonically advised yas follows:

SALTONSTALL Stated that he had on another line, an 
individual identifying herself as Mrs. SHAKESPEARE, 1814 
Benedict Canyon Drive, Beverly Hills, California, phone 
CRestview 5-0282, who stated that she had knowledge of last 
night's assassination attempt of Senator KENNEDY. She said 
that her life was in danger because of this knowledge. She 
said that a similar attempt was going to be made on the life 
of Senator MC CARTHY as soon as the opportunity presented 
itself.

SALTONSTALL advised that as of the time of this 
call Senator MC CARTHY was “airborne” and not available to 
talk with Mrs. SHAKESPEARE. (SALTONSTALL furnished his 
telephone number as 276-5393/ which is a direct line into 
the security headquarters of Senator MC CARTHY’s spacesA 
SALTONSTALL said that he had advised Mrs. SHAKESPEARE that 
Senator MC CARTHY was unavailable, however, would be returning 
to the hotel and would call her immediately upon his return. 
He said this satisfied her; however, she was continuing to 
talk on the phone. SALTONSTALL was advised that the writer 
would immediately call back with appropriate instructions.

Los Angeles indices reflect file 44-876 which 
contains considerable information concerningJ£U2SQS^^ 
H 1814 Benedict Canyon, Beverly Hills, telephone
C -0282, indicating she is mentally unbalanced. This 
individual has made numerous contacts with the Los Angeles  
Office* and furnishes voluminous nonspecific information. 
.She has been described as emotionally upset, under mental 
strain, and mentally unbalanced. Considerable information 
concerning her has already been furnished the Bureau (Bufile 
44-22820)

1 - 44-876

RHM,JR/gnt

SKAUZED—^RtH)

FBI—LBS AN



LA 56-

The above information was immediately brought 
to the attention of Supervisor ST. VINCENT. Based on this 
discussion, SALTONSTALL was recontacted at 2:U6 P.M. and 
advised that Mrs. SHAKESPEARE appeared identical with 
MARGUERITE SHAKESPEARE, who had made numerous nonspecific 
incoherent contacts with the Los Angeles Office and had been 
described as mentally unbalanced. Mr. SALTONSTALL was 
advised that based upon our prior contacts with this 
individual, no further action would be taken by the FBI. 
on this matter. SALTONSTALL was informed that the U.S. 
Secret Service at Los Angeles would be advised, to which 
he agreed. SALTONSTALL stated that SHAKESPEARE was still 
on the phone as of 2:H6 P.M. and it was obvious to him she 
was mentally unbalanced.

Mr. LEO GOPADZE, U.S. Secret Service, Los Angeles, 
was telephonically furnished the above information.

- 2 -



OPTIONAL FORM NO- W 50t0-W«
MAY 1962 EDITION 
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-New) date: 6/5/68

from : /£//ASAC RICHARD D. ROGGE

subject: UNSUB, aka
Robert Gene Gendroz 
ATTEMPTED ASSASSINATION OF
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 

. LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
6/5/68

Re memorandum of SA J. CLARE WILLIAMS dated 
6/5/68.

At 8<20 A.M., 6/5/68, SAC WILLIAM B. SOYARS, JR., 
Portland, telfephonically called concerning a prior lead on 
RONALD R. HUNTLEY.

SOYARS stated the Bureau is being telephonically 
advised of tne -following information and that a teletype 
including descriptions of the individuals included below 
will follow. ’

SOYARS stated that HUNTLEY is allegedly related 
to CHET .HUNTLEY of the HUNTLEY - -BRINKLEY news team. He 
stated Portland Agents interviewed HUNTLEY and he advised that 
on the evening of 5/28/68 ROBERT KENNEDY appeared at the 
'Benson Hotel in Portland, Oregon, where he conceded his 
defeat in the Oregon primary. As KENNEDY came off the stage 
HUNTLEY was in front of him clearing the way. They had to 
travel approximately 10 to 15 feet from the stage to the 
kitchen door when HUNTLEY noted two men were in the way. 
He pushed one of the men out of the way and in so doing felt 
something under this individual’s coat which he thought to 
be a heavy shoulder strap or gun.

HUNTLEY stated he had never seen either man before 
and that since they both moved out of the way and KENNEDY was 
able to pass through, no further action was taken. HUNTLEY 
stated he feels he would be able to recognize both individuals 
again.

SAC SOYARS states he w-m n^Pd photographs for dis­
play to HUNTLEY. He was assured the photographs would be
promptly sent to him when duplicated.

M-. s SEARCHED----------- JNDEXTOA^

RDRrjae Q JUNS' 1968

FBI — LOS ANGELES^^.



6/5/68,

AIRTEL AIR MAIL - SPECIAL DELIVERY

TO: SAC, PORTLAND

PROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES

RE: KENSALT

Re Los Angeles teletype to Bureau and Portland and 
Portland telephone call to Los Angeles both 6/5/68*

Enclosed for Portland are two (2) photographs of the 
suspect in this matter who has not yet been Identified*



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W
MAY 1962 COITION
OSA SEN. REG. NO.27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
’ TO : SAC, LOS-ANGELES (56- date: 6/5/68

FROM AC .RICHARD -D. ROGGE

subject: KENSALT

At 3:31 PM, 6/5/68, SA JOSEPH H. TRIMBACH, General 
Investigative Division, SOG, telephonically contacted the SAC 
and stated some unspecified information was developed from a 
newspaper reporter -indicating one JaSfiBfiUUJ^^ was
in some way connected with the weapon used in inis matter. 
TRIMBACH advised he was instructed to furnish this information 
to Los Angeles for use in connection withAts investigation of 
the weapon. ! /

RDR:cea
(2) cX



6/6/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, PORTLAND

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

RE: KENSALT

Re Portland teletype to the Bureau and Los 
Angeles dated 6/6/68.

Enclosed for Portland are _e#rt photographs 
of SIRHAN.

Portland display enclosed photographs to 
RONALD R. HUNTLEY.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 COITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/6/68

FROM ASAC RICHARD D. ROGGE

subject: KENSALT

At 2:06 EM, 6/6/68, Supervisor CHARLES D. BRENNAN, 
Domestic Intelligence Division, called regarding Los Angeles 
teletype in above captioned matter dated 6/5/68. 1:40 PM, 
which contained information furnished by LA 46887S' and the 
relationship of SIRHAN SIRHAN with one WALTER S/CROWE.

BRENNAN stated the question arises art the Bureau 
as to the advisability and desirability of interviewing CROWE. 
He stated the Bureau desires Los Angeles observations with 
regard to the possible interview of CROWE or any alternate 
methods to develop this information more fully furnished by 
informant. At this time BRENNAN stated the possibility exists 
the informant might, be able to logically develop additional 
information; however, he did want Los Angeles recommendations 
promptly.

RDR:cea
(2)



OPTIONAL, FORM NO. W WlO-KX
MAT 1M2 COITION 
OSA CEN. REO. NO. V ,

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM : 

subject:

ASAC RICHARD D. ROGGE

SAC, LOS ANGELES/(56-Ne^,) date: 6/6/68

KENSALT

At 7:23 A.M., 6/6/68, SA BENJAMIN H. COOKE, General 
Investigative Division, telephonical^y called concerning the 
package of evidence transmitted tqXhe Bureau on 6/5/68.

COOKE stated inquirie^nave been received from the 
Laboratory and they desire toyknow (1) Has the information 
submitted been xeroxed? (2)x Has the material been reviewed 
for lead purposes? (3) Have any efforts been made to obtain 
the services of an Arabic translator to translate the Arabic 
writing included in the material?

COOKE was advised that the material had, in fact, 
been duplicated and would certainly be reviewed for lead 
purposes. He was advised that inquiry would be made concern­
ing what arrangements, if any, are necessary to translate the 
Arabic material. COOKE stated the Laboratory had indicated 
they may be able to obtain an Arabic translator if requested.

Inquiry at Los Angeles has determined that no 
arrangements have been made to obtain the services of an 
Arabic translator and that while xerox copies have been made 
of the material submitted, some of the material by its very 
nature could not be readily duplicated. In view of the 
necessity to transmit this material to the Bureau expeditiously 
it was not possiblyto obtain legible copies of all the 
material transmitted to the Bureau.

fiooW

RDR/Jaeja/ (2) 1

searched . .. INDEXED 

Hived ..
■ 1983

fell - LOS ANUL

7i
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. Na 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/6/68

from ///ASAC RICHARD D. ROGGE

subject: KENSALT

At 8:52 AM, 6/6/68, Supervisor HENRY A. SCHUTZ, JR., 
General Investigative Division, telephonically advised that 
various news services are quoting.PIERRE .SALINGER jand Senator 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY'S press aide, FRANK MANKI^WlCZs as stating 
SIRHAN SIRHAN or an individual very slmil^f io’ nim, was seen 
in the press room of the Ambassador Hotel just prior to 
KENNEDY'S assassination and was removed because he did not 
have press credentials. He was later reportedly seen in the 
Embassy Ballroom of the Ambassador but no action was taken to 
oust him. '

. SCHUTZ instructed that SALINGER and MANKIEWICZ 
should be -interviewed concerning the statements attributed to 
them. SCHUTZ was reminded that SALINGER and MANKIEWICZ will 
no doubt accompany KENNEDY'S body to New York later today and 
would not be available for interview; however, he stated that 
if they cannot be logically interviewed in Los Angeles, 
appropriate leads should be set out to have them interviewed a, 
an appropriate time. /



OPTIONAL. FORM NO*  W 5010-106

• 5JW <2SrffO£XED_

| JUN 5 1968

</8l ~ LOS ANGELES

MAY 1962 COITION
OSA GEN. REO*  NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES/(56-New) 7 date: 6/5/68

ASAO RICHARD D. ROGGE

subject: KENSALT

At 12:08 P.M., 6/5/68, SAC J. MYERS COLE of 
San Antonio advised that the Chief of Police of San Antonio, 
Texas, had made a request of his office to determine if 
the suspect SIRHAN SIRHAN was, of Costa Rican origin. 
COLE stated if so the Chief planned to intensify his 
coverage ov'er the next;weekend inasmuch as the President 
of Costa Rica is due to visit San Antonio in connection 
with the Hemisfair.

COLE was advised at this time that SIRHAN SIRHAN 
is believed to be a suspect; however,, the individual in 
custody in connection with above matter has not been 
positively identified as SIRHAN SIRHAN and there is no 
information now available which would,indicate that the 
suspect,is from Costa Rica.

/ / I advised COLE that every effort would be made
//to contact him should it later be developed that the
// suspect now in custody is identified as being from Costa 
I / Rica.



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELE

ASAC RICHARD D. ROGGE

date: 6/5/68

subject: KENSALT

At 12:01 P.M., 6/5/68, Supervisor HENRY A. SCHUTZ, 
JR. telephonically furnished the following information and 
instructions:

SCHUTZ stated review of Central INS records 
determined that SIRHAN SIRHAN reportedly has INS No. 
A10 711 881. He stated the fingerprints taken of this 
individual have not been located as yet by the Identifi­
cation Division. SCHUTZ continued that it appears that 
the INS files on SIRHAN SIRHAN’s family have been sent 
from the San Pedro, California, INS Office to the Los 
Angeles Police Department. He stated also that INS Central 
records disclosed that the last name was SIHAN and not 

J JSIRHAN.

1 SCHUTZ instructed that an effort should be made to
j ^obtain a duplicate set of SIRHAN SIRHAN’s fingerprints from ^ 

I his INS file and insure that they are checked against the
(Ty p individual now in local custody as a suspect in the attempted, |J» ^ 

assassination of Senator KENNEDY. SCHUTZ also indicated he /
Is had earlier furnished information that one SIRHAN SIRHAN

had been fingerprinted in Pasadena, California, on 12/8/63 W 
z , on a murder charge and again in 1965 by the California

ty i Horse Racing Authority. He also instructed that these prints ’ 
* t be checked against the INS prints and prints taken of the 

suspect now in custody.

sr SCHUTZ stated that it is the Bureau’s intention
~r that the investigation to be conducted by Los Angeles be 

jP✓ thorough and complete and should start at least as early 
j * 3| as 1957 and include all members of the suspect’s family up

to the current date. SCHUTZ indicated that schools in 
Pasadena and-hospital records. should, of course, be checked 
along with other logical investigation^\ . - ^

RDR/jae

M,
W2£Djl<fll£D,

JUN 5 1968 

FBI —LOS ANGE



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W
, MAY Wtl COITION <

' CS\«OL RE®. NO. 27

UNITED STATES

5010.101 ^. -

GOVERNMENT^

Memorandum
^ ■ : SAC $6-156

from : SA ROBERT H. MORNEAU, JR

date: 6-6-68

subject: KENS A LT

MUSB^wOBm^a interview(associate since 6th gradeof 
SIRHAN SIRHAN) advised that at Pasadena City College(PCC) SIRHAN 
was active in the ^Organization of Arab Students (OAS). Jhere were 
l[-6 students fromrPCC active in this group. Some time in l$6l| 
the OAS sponsored a banquet at the YMCA in Pasadena, which included 
OAS members from’other campuses, and they were addressed by an 
Egyptian Consulate. CROWE was at this banquet.

At PCC SIRHAN was friendly with the following Arabs:

LEADS

1.

2.

3.

MUSTAFA SER

iw

Identify

Identify

Identify

a student from Lebanon

ABDUL DABBA (phonbtic) a teacher of Arabic

the OAS at PCC — K^^—

MUSTAFA SERMAIN at PCC<Az>

ABDUL DABBAS at PCC -

SEAROiko __♦« £0 

SERIMIZTO - - * %

, JUN 6 1
Eg I—LOS ANGELES,,



NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Complaint Form
FD-7J (Rev. 10-26-55)

Indices: £] Negative £2] See below
Subject’s name 'and aliases

KENSAIff
Address of subject Character of case

Complainant 
iGT. BEYROOTY

Complainants address .and 
.telephone number

LAPD Venice D<v. 
6^6-2256 
6^6-22^7

Complaint received 

£1 Personal QQOfclephonic

Date 6—6—68 /Tim? ,11?19mi.

•-1

Q

Race Sex

OMale 

r~] Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint
R® FD-71 of 6-6-68 by IC* R.T*VOYLES.

C stated Iff. FITZPATRICK had Galled earlier about an individual 
at the Holiday Inn on Airport B1W.» L.A. who had been making some 
remarks regarding the killing of the K»nnedys9 etc.

C said he was calling to advise they have taken the man into 
custody and he is presently at the Airport Station. He is identified 
as WILLIAM FREDRIC CROSSON, a male, cauc., DOB: May % 1922. He is 5’8% 
220 lbs., brown haW and eyes. His residdnee address is £05 Olympic 
Blvd., Space 20, Santa Monica. He registered at the Holiday Inn earlier 
this morning under/th© name of HARRY WILLIAMS, At the. time he furnished 
an address of 111^22 Iowa, W.tX /

C said he felt the FBI might want to interview this man, in 
that he has made the above statements, and further he professes to work 
for the Bureau, CIA, etc. C said he would appreciate a call regarding



CALIFORNIA house uacins SCaO 
BU^cAU OF IXYcSTiGATiO.X

This report is x.r.ished in strict confidence at the 
request or ^na ;cr the exclusive use of:

-•j?. Lsor.&rc; Foot©
0rc.6z iriVostigHuor
Califoraia Horse Racing Board

SEARCHED__ -___ INDEXED...
SERIALIZED..„S^FILE(C^

JUN 6196:

THIS REPORT IS CONFIDENTIAL
FBI • LOS ANGELES
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y. Arc you a resident or California?-------A______ Are you eligible to vote in California?—d_—?------
Yes or No / Ye* or No

Are you registered to vote in California?—...Ali------
Yao or No

10. Give names and addresses of previous employers for past five years: 
xnm ousixrss addxess , frou to



1R. V-.-/C you ever G'.m< L? Opet.. vCG 0*’ mCJC iGv-**^**^^ m any Cu32C**y \/.... waw..C“^w.£0I mCG.'A..._UR 
establishment?__ _ Give particulars:__________________________________________

ADDRESS

s.. - names ano acGre-.es or rnmc persons wno nave -mown you web tor ven years:

Racing Hoard to issue the license applied tor; that he does assent and agree as a condition precedent 
to receiving said license that he will strictly comply with Chapter 4, Division 3, Business and Brcd-mons 
Code or the State of California and the Rules and Regulations of the California. Horse Racing 
Board, and further assents and agrees that the said license may be at any time suspended or revoked 
by the California Horss Racing Board as provided under said Code and Rules and Regulations.

I citify, under penalty of perjury, last tbs fore^oin^ is 
true end correct.

WARNING: ANY FALSE ANS'. ZEA TO ANY QUESTION ON THIS APPLICATION 2'AY RESULT IN THE 
DENIAL OF THIS APPLICATION OR IN THE REVOCATION OF A LICENSE IF ISSUED. BE CERTAIN 
THAT YOU READ EACH QUESTION CAREFULLY AND THAT YOU UNDERSTAND THE SALE EE­
FORE ANSWERING.




